## RESOLUTION NO. 61-24 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER Mark Engert ON THE DAY OF June, 2024.

## A RESOLUTION TEMPORARILY SUSPENDING THE UPTOWN CENTERVILLE DESIGNATED OUTDOOR REFRESHMENT AREA (DORA) FOR JULY 4, 2024.

**WHEREAS**, City Council adopted Resolution No. 40-24 on April 15, 2024, to establish the Uptown Centerville Designated Outdoor Refreshment Area ("Uptown Centerville DORA"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Uptown Centerville DORA is currently active and in effect; and

WHEREAS, City Council reserved the right to temporarily suspend the DORA operation for a period of up to fourteen (14) days to accommodate for the permitting of special events that may occur within the boundaries of the DORA; and

WHEREAS, Americana Festival, Inc., an Ohio not-for-profit corporation that annually organizes the Fourth of July festival in the City of Centerville, has obtained a permit to allow the Americana Festival to occur in the City on July 4, 2024, including areas currently designated as part of the Uptown Centerville DORA; and

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Centerville finds that temporarily suspending the Uptown Centerville DORA for one day to accommodate the Americana Festival is in the best interest of the City and will serve to enhance the experiences of the patrons of the business establishments and special events within the Uptown Centerville area.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

- Section 1. That City Council hereby temporarily suspends the Uptown Centerville DORA for one day, being July 4, 2024.
- Section 2. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage.

PASSED THIS /// day	of <b>June</b> , 2024.
	Bush Coyst Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney